
Supreme Court of New Jersey
DOCKET NO. 090743

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Certification Granted from a Final
v.	:	Order of the Superior Court of New
JAMAR MYERS,	:	Jersey, Appellate Division.
Defendant-Petitioner.	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Robert J. Gilson, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Lisa A. Firko, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

DAVID M. GALEMBA – ATTY NO. 019452007
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
GalembaD@njdcj.org (609) 376-2400

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

November 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
A. <u>The crimes</u>	4
1. <u>Pharmacy robberies and murder</u>	4
2. <u>7-Eleven robberies</u>	5
B. <u>The indictments</u>	6
C. <u>The pretrial motions</u>	6
D. <u>Defendant pleaded guilty to the pharmacy murder and 7-Eleven robbery</u>	8
E. <u>Appeal of pretrial rulings</u>	12
F. <u>Motion to withdraw guilty plea</u>	13
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	 17
 <u>POINT I</u>	
 UNLESS EXPRESSLY BARGAINED OTHERWISE, A DEFENDANT’S SUCCESSFUL CHALLENGE TO ONE CASE DOES NOT ENTITLE HIM TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA TO A SECOND CASE RESOLVED IN THE SAME PLEA AGREEMENT.....	 17
 <u>POINT II</u>	
 THE CONDITIONAL-PLEA RULE DOES NOT ENTITLE DEFENDANT TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA TO A CRIME THAT WAS NOT THE SUBJECT OF THE CONDITION.....	 23
A. <u>The plain language of Rule 3:9-3(f) only entitles a defendant to withdraw the “plea” that is successfully appealed.</u>	 24

B. Interpreting Rule 3:9-3(f) to permit a defendant to withdraw a plea to a crime not subject to the successful appeal would run counter to expediency and finality interests, and would hurt defendants, the State, and victims. 28

C. Precedent supports that a defendant is only entitled to withdraw the affected plea to a particular case. 34

D. The conditional-plea rule is to be read in conformity with Rule 1:1-2. 40

POINT III

THE TANGENTIAL EVIDENTIAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE ROBBERY AND MURDER IS PROPERLY ANALYZED UNDER SLATER. 42

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Barreiro v. Morais</u> , 318 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div. 1999).....	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Lewis</u> , 136 N.E.3d 1226 (Mass. App. Ct. 2019)	36
<u>DiProspero v. Penn</u> , 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	25
<u>Goldfarb v. Solimine</u> , 245 N.J. 326 (2021).....	19
<u>Hammond v. Commonwealth</u> , 569 S.W.3d 404 (Ky. 2019)	35
<u>In re A.D.</u> , 441 N.J. Super. 403 (App. Div. 2015)	39
<u>People v. Kazadi</u> , 284 P.3d 70 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	36
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 250 N.J. 519 (2022)	19, 28, 29, 37-38

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Bellamy</u> , 178 N.J. 127 (2003).....	26
<u>State v. Booker</u> , 135 P.3d 57 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	45
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 352 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 2002)	33, 39-40
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 227 N.J. 60 (2016)	44
<u>State v. Burris</u> , 145 N.J. 509 (1996)	46
<u>State v. Caronna</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2021).....	44
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 247 N.J. 488 (2021)	44
<u>State v. Cofield</u> , 127 N.J. 328 (1992)	46
<u>State v. Conway</u> , 416 N.J. Super. 406 (App. Div. 2006).....	19, 22
<u>State v. Cummings</u> , 184 N.J. 84 (2005).....	27
<u>State v. Davila</u> , 443 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 2016)	19, 32
<u>State v. Desir</u> , 461 N.J. Super 185 (App. Div. 2019), <u>aff'd as mod.</u> , 245 N.J. 179 (2021)	26
<u>State v. Diloreto</u> , 362 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2003).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 114 N.J. 592 (1989)	34
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 173 N.J. 583 (2002)	32
<u>State v. Herman</u> , 47 N.J. 73 (1966)	31
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 211 N.J. 308 (2012).....	44, 45
<u>State v. J.M., Jr.</u> , 225 N.J. 146 (2016).....	46
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 183 N.J. 449 (2005).....	24
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 251 N.J. 84 (2022).....	28
<u>State v. Lightner</u> , 99 N.J. 313 (1985)	40
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 148 N.J. 89 (1997).....	23
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 211 N.J. 4 (2012)	34, 40
<u>State v. Means</u> , 191 N.J. 610 (2007)	18, 22, 31

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Morrison</u> , 227 N.J. 295 (2016)	27
<u>State v. Munroe</u> , 210 N.J. 429 (2012)	49
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 240 N.J. 22 (2019).....	13
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 245 N.J. 250 (2021).....	13
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 701 N.W.2d 32 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005).....	35
<u>State v. Novembrino</u> , 105 N.J. 95 (1987)	44
<u>State v. O’Donnell</u> , 435 N.J. Super. 351 (App. Div. 2014)	49
<u>State v. Olsen</u> , 530 P.3d 249 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023), <u>aff’d on other grounds</u> , 555 P.3d 868 (Wash. 2024)	36
<u>State v. Pennington</u> , 154 N.J. 344 (1998)	18, 28
<u>State v. Presley</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 2014)	43
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 217 N.J. 594 (2014).....	28
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 224 N.J. Super. 495 (App. Div. 1988).....	28
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 97 N.J. 263 (1984)	38
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 466 N.J. Super. 71 (App. Div. 2021)	29
<u>State v. Sainz</u> , 107 N.J. 283 (1987).....	25
<u>State v. Salentre</u> , 242 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1990).....	19
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 131 N.J. 1 (1993).....	23
<u>State v. Slater</u> , 198 N.J. 145 (2009).....	passim
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 306 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1997)	18, 23
<u>State v. Smullen</u> , 118 N.J. 408 (1990).....	33
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 80 N.J. 353 (1979)	18, 33
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 61 N.J. 314 (1971)	40
<u>State v. Tier</u> , 228 N.J. 555 (2017)	24, 26
<u>State v. Turley</u> , 69 P.3d 338 (Wash. 2003).....	36

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 115 N.J. 433 (1989)	19
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 954 N.W.2d 679 (N.D. 2021).....	49
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 192 N.J. 1 (2007)	44
<u>State v. Yarbough</u> , 100 N.J. 627 (1985)	30
<u>United States v. Calandra</u> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	44
<u>Waits v. People</u> , 724 P.2d 1329 (Colo. 1986).....	40
<u>Walder v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	47
<u>Wiese v. Dedhia</u> , 188 N.J. 587 (2006).....	25, 26

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-5.1	37, 38
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-3(a).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (12th ed. 2024)	25
---	----

RULES

N.J.R.E. 201(b)(4)	17
N.J.R.E. 404(b).....	passim
<u>Rule 1:1-2(a)</u>	40, 41
<u>Rule 3:5-7(d)</u>	20, 24, 29
<u>Rule 3:9-2</u>	26
<u>Rule 3:9-3</u>	26
<u>Rule 3:9-3(b)</u>	19
<u>Rule 3:9-3(c)</u>	26
<u>Rule 3:9-3(d)</u>	26
<u>Rule 3:9-3(e)</u>	13, 26

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rule 3:9-3(f)</u>	passim
<u>Rule 3:21-1</u>	48, 49

TABLE TO APPENDIX

Ajene Drew, Judgment of Conviction, Indictment No. 14-02-00232-I, December 11, 2017	AGa1-4
Ajene Drew, Judgment of Conviction, Indictment No. 11-08-00833-I, December 11, 2017	AGa5-8
